
 
 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 11 DECEMBER 2012 

Venue: 
 

LANCASTER TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2012 (to be circulated prior to the meeting).   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declaration of Interests  
 
 To receive declarations by members of interests in respect of items on this agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.  

  
5. Salt Ayre Sports Centre - Social Value (Pages 1 - 15) 
 
 Report of the Assistant Head of Community Engagement (Wellbeing).   
  
6. Service Level Agreements (Pages 16 - 25) 
 
 Report of Assistant Head of Community Engagement (Partnerships).  
  
7. Corporate Performance and Financial Monitoring - Quarter 2 2012/13 (Pages 26 - 70) 
 
 Report of Assistant Head of Community Engagement (Partnerships) and Financial 

Services Manager.  
  

 
 



 

8. Work Programme Report (Pages 71 - 75) 
 
 Report of the Head of Governance.  
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Susan Sykes (Chairman), Alycia James (Vice-Chairman), Tony Anderson, 

Dave Brookes, Janet Hall, Roger Mace, Richard Newman-Thompson, Elizabeth Scott and 
Keith Sowden 
 

 
(ii) Substitute Membership 

 
 Councillors Chris Coates, Mike Greenall, Richard Rollins, Roger Sherlock, Emma Smith 

and Paul Woodruff 
 

 
(iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 

 
 Please contact Tom Silvani, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132 or email 

tsilvani@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Members’ Secretary, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
memberservices@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on 3 December 2012.   

 



 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 

Salt Ayre Sports Centre – Social Value 
11th December 2012 

Report of Head of Community Engagement and 
Assistant Head (Wellbeing)  

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To update Members of the social contribution  Salt Ayre Sports Centre offers to the council 
and its partners 

This report is public 

 
 
Recommendations of Head of Community Engagement  
 

(1) That the report be noted and that Members consider any 
recommendations they would wish to make. 

 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 Following the previous report on Salt Ayre Sports Centre presented to the 23 
October 2012 meeting Members resolved : 

(1)That an additional report be provided to the panel which would consider 
whether it was possible to estimate the social value of the services 
provided by Salt Ayre to the council and other public sector partners. 

 
(2) That the additional report include financial information regarding the 
amounts spent on leisure centres by other local authorities in the North 
West, in order that comparisons might be made with expenditure by 
Lancaster City Council on Salt Ayre Sports Centre. 

 
(3) That a report be provided by officers on the two previous resolutions of 
the panel (minute no. 16 refers).i.e.   

 
(4) That officers be requested to look at the various headings to consider a 
reduction of up to 5% (by way of example) with particular emphasis on the 
management and admin costs in such a way that it does not negatively 
impact on service provision. 

 
(5) That financial information be presented in such a way that more clearly 
shows allocation of management and administration costs including a 
more detailed/informative breakdown. 

 
1.2 Members were advised at the meeting that such a report might have to be 

delivered in two parts. Accordingly this report concerns itself with the first 
resolution ‘social value.’ and allocation of management and administration 

Agenda Item 5Page 1



costs. 
 
1.3 Further information in relation to performance against regional and national 

benchmarking standards and possible reduction against management and 
admin costs will follow in a future report to be received in February 2013. 

 

2 Report - Policy Context 

A : Council Priorities 

2.1 The first thing to be said is that there is not a statutory requirement to provide 
leisure services. To do so is discretionary. However, the Council has identified 
the importance of providing leisure services to achieve its priorities. 

2.2 Health and Wellbeing is one of the Councils four priorities.  It is recognised 
that the health and wellbeing of local residents of all ages is improved by 
participation in sports and leisure activities. 

2.3 Another of the Councils four priorities is Clean, Green and Safe places. 
Leisure services contribute to the District being a safe place to live by 
providing diversionary activities for young people. 

B : Government policy-General Sports Participation – A Healthy Nation 

2.4 Through successive government policy and recommendations from sports 
related bodies, the drive to increase sports participation in the UK and thus the 
health of the nation is, and has been a key target for government 
achievement, especially as part of the Olympic and Paralympics legacy. 

2.5 Health inequalities stop people achieving their potential. Poor health and 
wellbeing prevents many citizens from working, learning, being involved in 
their community and enjoying their leisure time. Reduced productivity due to 
poor health also has a negative impact on the local economy. 

2.6 Inactivity and mental illness place substantial cost burdens on health and adult 
social care services and the wider economy. Each year, inactivity is estimated 
to cost: 

 
• £1.06 billion in direct costs to the NHS across the UK 
• £5.5 billion in lost productivity from sickness absence and £1 billion from 

the premature death of people of working age in England. 
• The direct costs of services, lost productivity at work and reduced quality 

of life through mental illness have been estimated at £105.2 billion a 
year in England. 

Appendix 1 sets out a briefing note on national research aimed at evaluating 
the impacts of engagement in sporting activity both from wellbeing and 
financial perspectives. 

  

3 Salt Ayre Sports Centre 

3.1 Before any consideration of social value of the services provided at Salt Ayre 
Sports Centre it is worth considering the context in which the Service 
operates. A profile of the district is set out in Appendix 2 and set out below are 
a range of initiatives provided by the centre. 

 

 

Page 2



3.2 Active Health Scheme: Tackling Obesity and Long Term Health 
Conditions 

 

3.2.1 In 2008 Lancaster City Council was commissioned by the Primary Care Trust 
(PCT) to develop and manage a GP Exercise Referral Programme with the aim 
of engaging with all local GP surgeries encouraging them to make referrals to 
the programme.  

3.2.2 Based at Salt Ayre Sports Centre, the “Active Health Programme” was 
designed to take patients who were as risk from coronary heart disease, and 
support them initially through a 12 week course of exercise on prescription. 
However many referrals also had other contributory medical conditions such as 
overweight/obesity, depression and smoking as well as a number of
[...]
 LA sample is boosted, 
Measure: Adult participation 
NB - Former NI8 Key Indicator has been highlighted (i.e. 3x30 min sessions or more of moderate intensity 
activity a week) 
 

Page 14



BUDGET & PERFORMANCE PANEL  
 

 
Service Level Agreements 

11 December 2012 
 

Report of Assistant Head of Community Engagement 
(Partnerships) 

  
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
This report is to provide information for Budget and Performance Panel on progress towards 
introducing commissioning arrangements for the future, replacing the current Service Level 
Agreements with voluntary, community and faith sector partners and arts/ leisure partners. 
 

This report is public  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF Assistant Head of Community Engagement 
(Partnerships) 
 
It is recommended that: 
 

� Budget and Performance Panel notes the contents of this report and 
provides relevant comments  

 

1.0 Introduction 

1.1 The attached report has been prepared for the December Cabinet meeting 
and outlines the latest position regarding the introduction of commissioning 
arrangements for the council’s investment in VCFS (voluntary, community 
and faith sector) and arts / leisure. 

2.0 Report 

Service Level Agreements/ commissioning 
2.1 For some years the council has had Service Level Agreements with a range 

of organisations delivering voluntary/ community services and arts and leisure 
services.  At its meeting in November, Cabinet agreed that the council will 
move towards commissioning for services to ensure that investment is fair 
and transparent and that value for money is achieved.   

 
2.2 Current investment in both Arts and VCFS Service Level Agreements is 

£481,900.  Budgets for the current year for the Arts/ Sports/ Leisure SLA’s 
total £213,900 in respect of grants with a further £25,500 for rent 
contributions.  In current year budgets, VCFS SLA’s are supported by 
£228,300 with a further £14,200 being transferred internally as rent 
contributions for council premises.  A further contribution of £2,000 is made 
for Welfare Grants matched by £2,000 from Lancashire County Council. 
Details of those allocations are set out in the Appendix to this report. 

Agenda Item 6Page 15



 
2.3 VCFS commissioning will be undertaken to be in place by April 2013 whilst 

arts/ leisure commissioning will be developed following the publication of the 
Arts Strategy in early 2013 and will be in place by April 2014. 

  

3.0 Conclusion  

3.1 The council has taken steps towards introducing commissioning 
arrangements over the last two years.  A detailed review of current SLA’s, an 
assessment of local needs and opportunities and communications and 
engagement work with the VCFS have been undertaken, leading to these 
proposals.  Commissioning provides a means of steering the council’s 
investment in VCFS services to achieve the maximum impact linked to current 
needs and opportunities in the district.  In addition, they will provide clear, 
transparent arrangements that focus on Value for Money and Impact and also 
have the potential to underpin resilience and capacity of the VCFS to deliver 
services in the future. 

 

CONCLUSION OF IMPACT ASSESSMENT 
(including Diversity, Human Rights, Community Safety, Sustainability and Rural 
Proofing) 
The proposals potentially impact on a wide range of people and organisations.  The work 
undertaken to understand local needs and the VCFS issue and opportunities has helped to 
inform the proposals, which seek to have a positive impact within the limits of the funding 
available.  
 

LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  
Following the outcome of the commissioning exercise Service level agreements with VCFS 
partners will be approved by Legal Services to ensure that they reflect the council’s 
requirements and satisfy any statutory criteria concerning discretionary grants.  
 

FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

The current approved budget in 2012/13 for VCFS Service Level agreements totals 
£242,500 including two rent contributions and these f
[...]
ember 2012 
 

Report of Head of Community Engagement 
 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
To advise members of progress to date in developing a Commissioning Plan to support the 
voluntary, community and faith sector in delivering services to meet current and emerging 
local needs. 
 

Key Decision  Non-Key Decision  Referral from Cabinet 
Member X 

Date Included in Forward Plan November 2011 

This report is public  

 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF HEAD OF COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT 
It is recommended that: 
 

(1) That Cabinet note the timetable and process for development of a 
Commissioning Plan and approve the Plan for publication in 
accordance with the timetable.  

 
(2) That Cabinet note the General Fund Revenue Budget assumptions 

for future years and give any early indication of whether alternative 
options should be considered. 

 
 

1.0 Background 

1.1 In November  2012, Cabinet considered a report recommending an approach 
to take forward commissioning arrangements for Arts and Voluntary, 
Community and Faith sector (VCFS)  services (Minute 71 refers).  Cabinet 
made a number of resolutions:  

 
 (1) That the Commissioning Framework for Arts and Voluntary, Community and 
Faith sector services be approved in principle. 
 
(2) That the Commissioning of Arts sector services be undertaken following the 
publication of the Arts Strategy in early 2013 and that existing Arts Service Level 
Agreements remain in place for the next twelve months 
 
(3) That Investment in VCFS services for the three year period from 2013 – 2016 is 
focused on  support for VCFS organisations,  volunteering coordination, advice and 
information services and � small development grants 
 

Page 19



(4) That indicative sums be agreed for each of these services by the portfolio holder 
and Leader once more information is available on the cost of support for VCFS 
organisations and volunteer co-ordination, subject to final confirmation as part of 
the budget process. 
 
(5) That subject to the introduction
[...]
f 
sector issues,  

3.2 All organisations with existing SLA’s with the council have been engaged in 
discussions regarding potential commissioning arrangements. 

3.3 In addition, dialogue and engagement with Lancashire County council has 
taken place and areas for joint working and investment are emerging.  The 
proposals for joint investment in volunteering coordination have arisen as a 
direct result of this.   

 

Page 20



 
 
4.0 Options and Options Analysis (including risk assessment) 
 
A detailed options analysis and risk assessment was developed as part of the 
November report to Cabinet.  Cabinet may wish to consider the draft budget 
assumptions and these are outlined in the financial implications section. 
 
5.0 Officer preferred option 
 
The preferred option is to approve the Commissioning Plan and funding allocations 
once published 
 

6.0 Conclusion 

6.1 The council has taken steps towards introducing the commissioning 
arrangements proposed in this report over the last two years.  Detailed 
reviews of current SLA’s, an assessment of local needs and opportunities and 
communications and engagement work with the VCFS have been 
undertaken, leading to these proposals.  The recommendations provide a 
means of steering the council’s investment in VCFS services to achieve the 
maximum impact linked to current needs and opportunities in the district.  In 
addition, they will provide clear, transparent arrangements that focus on value 
for money and impact and support the principle already agreed by Cabinet at 
earlier meetings. 

6.2 Specific steps have been taken to work with Lancashire County Council with 
the potential to invest jointly providing a more strategic investment in some 
services.   

 

RELATIONSHIP TO POLICY FRAMEWORK 

Proposed commissioning arrangements fit with Corporate Plan priorities and outcomes as 
follows:  

• The voluntary, community and faith sector has capacity to deliver services for the district 
• Local communities ar
[...]
ouncil’s 2012-14 Central Gateway Grants to Third Sector Organisations to deliver a Pilot 
Project that will create and deliver a county wide strategic approach to volunteering. 

Page 24



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  

Corporate Performance and Financial Monitoring - 
Quarter 2 2012/13 

11 December 2012 

Report of Assistant Head Community Engagement 
(Partnerships) and Financial Services Manager 

 

PURPOSE OF REPORT 

To present the corporate performance and financial monitoring reports for Quarter 2 of the 
2012/13 Performance Review Team cycle and progress as at September 2012 towards 
delivery of the Corporate Plan 2012 – 15 (and more recent financial context).   

This report is public 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF CORPORATE PLANNING AND PERFORMANCE 
MANAGER AND FINANCIAL SERVICES MANAGER  

(1) That Budget and Performance Panel considers this report and makes 
any comments or recommendations as appropriate. 

1.0 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE MONITORING – QUARTER 2 

Individual Cabinet Member Performance Review Team (PRT) meetings 

1.1 Performance Review Team (PRT) meetings with Cabinet Members for 
Quarter 2 were held between 17 and 31 October. 

1.2 For the first time, performance reports were produced using the council’s 
Performance Management Information system, CorVu.  The reports 
considered at the PRT meetings set out progress towards the delivery of 
Corporate Plan outcomes and success measures for each Cabinet Portfolio 
Holder’s area of responsibility.  

1.3 Cabinet Members were also provided with the half-year report previously 
considered by Budget and Performance Panel (15 October 2012) and 
Cabinet (09 October 2012) on progress towards the achievement of 
Corporate Plan actions and with financial summary reports for Quarter 2 for 
their Portfolio. 

1.4 Together these reports provided a more focussed and easy to understand 
overview of operational and financial performance and as a result positive 
feedback has been received on the format and content o
[...]
42K relates to parish 
precepts.   Since then, various adjustments have been approved and other changes 
have become apparent through the monitoring process. 

2.2 To draw together such changes, an in-depth analysis of all current year budgets has 
now been undertaken.  This has resulted in a draft revised budget of £19.209M for 
the City Council, representing a projected total net underspending of £981K or 4.8%: 

£’000 £’000 
   

Operational Variances:   
 Staffing Savings  -322  
 Other Net Savings and Underspendings  -244  
 Reduced Borrowing Costs  -363  
 Reduced Investment Interest  +52  
 Reductions in Income  +170  
 Increases in Income  -182  

  
Net Operational Underspending 2012/13   -889 

  
Other Variances:   
Slippage on Revenue Funded Activities   -92 

  

Total Net Underspending   -981 

    

2.3 A further summary of the budget and variance analysis is attached at Appendix A.  
Key points to note are as follows: 

� Net staff savings are forecast from a combination of savings measures, turnover 
& longer-term vacancies.   

� The impact of the national and global economic position is still having an 
adverse impact on some service areas and their associated budgets. 

� There is slippage expected on some regeneration activities such as Heysham 
Gateway, Business Improvement District (BID) development and the 
Morecambe Area Action Plan.  This will be the second year that the latter two 
budgets have slipped.  Budgets in the current year have been reduced 
accordingly, but this apparent saving is offset by increases in the following year.  
The creation of specific reserves is being considered. 

Page 60



3 

2.4 Taking account of the above changes, Revenue Balances would stand at £2.620M as 
at 31 March 2013.  This is some £1.342M higher than expected back in February 
time. 

2.5 That said, there is still time for the revised budget position to change further over the 
coming weeks and therefore Cabinet is simply requested to note the overal
[...]
n

 B
o

rr
o

w
in

g
 N

ee
d

)
3,

47
2,

00
0

-7
,0

94
,0

00
50

9,
00

0
32

,0
00

42
,0

00
11

,0
00

T
O

T
A

L
 F

IN
A

N
C

IN
G

6,
90

3,
00

0
3,

97
7,

00
0

1,
83

8,
00

0
1,

15
5,

00
0

1,
08

5,
00

0
81

4,
00

0

Revised 
Gross 

Budget

Net 
Programme

Net 
Programme

Revised 
Gross 

Budget

Revised 
Gross 

Budget

Net 
Programme

Revised 
Gross 

Budget

Revised 
Gross 

Budget

Net 
Programme

Net 
Programme

20
17

/1
8

Net 
Programme

20
12

/1
3

20
13

/1
4

20
14

/1
5

20
15

/1
6

20
16

/1
7

Revised 
Gross 

Budget

Page 69



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL  
  

Work Programme Report 
 

11 December 2012 
 

Report of Head of Governance 
  

PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 

To update members regarding the Panel’s work programme.   
 

This report is public  
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
(1) That members note the updated work programme as detailed in 

Appendix A to the report. 
 
(2) That members consider whether they would like to include any further 

items in the work programme. 
 
1.0 Introduction 
 
1.1 This report provides members with recommendations for inclusion in the 

Panel’s work programme and advises of possible upcoming items for 
consideration and work in progress.  

  
1.2 The Budget and Performance Panel is responsible for setting its own annual 

work programme within the terms of reference, as set out in Part 3, Section 
13 of the Constitution. 

  
2.0 Report 
 
2.1 Upcoming Items 
  

• Details of upcoming items are detailed in Appendix A to the report.  
 
 

SECTION 151 OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Section 151 Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

MONITORING OFFICER’S COMMENTS 
 
The Monitoring Officer has been consulted and has no further comments. 

Agenda Item 8 Page 70



BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 
None.  

Contact Officer: Tom Silvani 
Telephone: 01524 582132 
E-mail: tsilvani@lancaster.gov.uk 

 
 

Page 71



 APPENDIX A 
 

BUDGET & PERFORMANCE PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 
2012/13 

 
 

Matter for 
consideration 

Officer responsible / 
External 

Date of 
meeting 

 
Lancaster City Council 
Leader’s Presentation on the 
Budget and Policy 
Framework Proposals 
 

Leader of the Council 29 January 2013 
 
(Venue – 
Morecambe Town 
Hall) 

Lancashire County Council’s 
Director of Resources – 
Budget and Capital 
Investment Strategy Budget 
and Policy Framework 
Proposals.  
 

External 29 January 2013 
 
(Venue – 
Morecambe Town 
Hall) 

2012/13 Quarter 3 Corporate 
Performance and Financial 
Monitoring, including 
Treasury Management 
 

Assistant Head of Community 
Engagement (Partnerships) and 
Financial Services Manager 

5 March 2013 

Treasury Management 
Strategy 2013/14 
 

Financial Services Manager 5 March 2013 

Customer Comments, 
Compliments and Complaints 
Policy and Guidance 
 

Head of Environmental Services 5 March 2013 

Empty Houses, Voids, and 
why Properties are in need of 
Repair 
 

Head of Environmental Services 
  

5 March 2013 

Second Homes Funding 
 

Assistant Head of Community 
Engagement (Partnerships) 
 

To be monitored via 
Cabinet reports 

Update Building Control 
Service Area  
 

Head of Regeneration and Planning TBC  

Section 106 Monies, 
regarding the introduction of 
new legislation, particularly 
the Community Infrastructure 
Levy (CIL) 
 

Head of Regeneration and Planning 
 

TBC 

How the current economic 
climate and changes to 
planning legislation has 

Head of Regeneration and Planning TBC 

Page 72



affected revenue coming into 
the Council 
 
Budget 
Overspends/Variances 
 

As required As required 

 
 
 
Invitations to Cabinet Members 

 
Cabinet Member and area 

of responsibility 
 

Issue Date of meeting 

Councillor Blamire (Leader) and 
Councillor Bryning (Cabinet Member 
for Finance, Revenues and Benefits) 

Lancaster City Council 
Leader’s Presentation on 
the Budget and Policy 
Framework Proposals 
 

29 January 2013 
 
(Venue – Morecambe 
Town Hall) 

Councillor Blamire (Leader) and 
Councillor Bryning (Cabinet Member 
for Finance, Revenues and Benefits) 

2012/13 Qtr3 Corporate 
Performance and 
Financial Monitoring, 
including Treasury 
Management 
 

5 March 2013 

 

Page 73



Briefing Notes 
 

Matter for consideration 
 

Date 
Circulated 

Officer 
responsible 

 
Lettings of Council Buildings  Head of Resources 

 

Page 74


	Agenda
	5 Salt Ayre Sports Centre - Social Value
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	6 Service Level Agreements
	Appendix
	Cabinet Report - 4.12.12

	7 Corporate Performance and Financial Monitoring - Quarter 2 2012/13
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix D (1)
	Appendix D (2)

	8 Work Programme Report
	Appendix A




Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.00 P.M.  11 DECEMBER 2012 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Susan Sykes (Chairman), Alycia James (Vice-Chairman), 
Dave Brookes, Janet Hall, Roger Mace, Richard Newman-Thompson and 
Keith Sowden 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillors Tony Anderson and Elizabeth Scott 
  
 Also in attendance:-  
   
 Councillors Eileen 

Blamire 
Leader of the Council 

 Councillor Abbott 
Bryning 

Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Finance, 
Revenues and Benefits 

   
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Richard Tulej Head of Community Engagement 
 Nadine Muschamp Head of Resources 
 Andrew Clarke Financial Services Manager 
 Anne Marie Harrison Assistant Head Community Engagement 

(Partnerships) 
 Simon Kirby Assistant Head Community Engagement 

(Wellbeing) 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer, Democratic 

Services 
 Tom Silvani Democratic Support Officer, Democratic Services 

 
 
 

34 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2012 were signed by the chairman as a 
correct record. 
 

35 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

36 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of interest.  
 
 
 
 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 11TH DECEMBER 2012 
 

37 SALT AYRE SPORTS CENTRE - SOCIAL VALUE  
 
The Assistant Head Community Engagement (Wellbeing) provided a report to update 
members on the social contribution Salt Ayre Sports Centre offers to the Council and its 
partners.  
 
The Panel was reminded that at its meeting on 23 October 2012, members had requested 
an additional report regarding Salt Ayre Sports Centre. It had been advised at the meeting 
that the report would have to be delivered in two parts. Members were presented with 
information regarding the social value of services provided by Salt Ayre, and the allocation 
of management and administration costs. Further information in relation to performance 
against regional and national benchmarking standards, and possible reduction against 
management and admin costs would be presented to the Panel on 5 March 2013.  
 
The Assistant Head Community Engagement (Wellbeing) outlined a range of initiatives 
provided by Salt Ayre Sports Centre, these included: 
 

• Active Health Scheme: Tackling Obesity and Long Term Health Conditions 
• Fitness Classes 
• Sport Participation for Children and Young People 
• Council Swimming Lessons 
• Holiday Activities 
• Gymnastics 
• Diversionary Activities 
• Older Person’s Sport 
• Club Sport 
• Disability Cycling 
• Disability Adult Multi Skills Club 

 
The Panel was advised of the provision and value of each of these initiatives, and 
members asked extensive questions.  
 
Members also asked questions regarding healthy eating options available at the café. 
Queries were also raised with regard to benchmarking with other comparable local 
authorities and the private sector.  
 
The Panel discussed the GP’s Commissioning Scheme. It was noted that the existing 
arrangements were due to finish at the end of March 2013. The Assistant Head 
Community Engagement (Wellbeing) advised that discussions were ongoing between the 
Council and Morecambe Bay Primary Care Trust regarding the future of the initiative. It 
was noted that from April 2013 the functions of the PCT would be undertaken by the 
Clinical Commissioning Group from April 2013.  
 
The group queried how Salt Ayre Sports Centre was marketed to the public. It was 
reported that marketing of the centre was delivered in partnership with the Community 
Engagement Service. It was advised that further information regarding the marketing and 
advertising of Salt Ayre Sports Centre would be required in the report scheduled to be 
considered by the Panel on 5 March 2013. Some discussion took place over the benefits 
of utilising local radio and members were keen to determine if the marketing was having a 
positive effect on footfall, and as such providing value for money. It was advised that this 
could be investigated further and information be provided to the Panel. 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 11TH DECEMBER 2012 
 

The panel discussed the 2013 Youth Games which were due to be held in the district. The 
Assistant Head Community Engagement (Wellbeing) advised that it may be possible to 
secure funding from the European Union to contribute towards the cost of holding the 
event.  
 
The Financial Services Manager presented the Panel with information regarding the 
calculation of overheads and the allocation of management and administration costs. The 
main basis of allocation was pro rata to the square meters for each activity area, with 
more specific allocations applied to repair and maintenance and energy costs. Each of the 
main allocations was explained in more detail.  
 
The Panel discussed the main allocations in detail, it was noted that the largest allocations 
were the swimming pool, the main hall, the café, and Heatwaves.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted.  
 
(2) That information regarding the marketing and advertising of Salt Ayre Sports 

Centre be included in the report scheduled to be considered by the Panel on 5 
March 2013.  

 
38 SERVICE LEVEL AGREEMENTS  

 
The Assistant Head of Community Engagement (Partnerships) provided information to the 
Panel regarding progress towards introducing commissioning arrangements for the future, 
which would replace the current Service Level Agreements with voluntary, community and 
faith sector (VCFS) partners and arts/leisure partners.  
 
It was reported that a report titled ‘Commissioning Arrangements for the Voluntary Sector’ 
had been considered by Cabinet at its meeting on 4 December 2012. The report outlined 
the latest position regarding the introduction of commissioning arrangements for the 
Council’s investment in VCFS and arts/leisure, and was attached to the agenda for 
member’s information.  
 
It was reported that it was expected that VCFS commissioning would be in place by April 
2013, whilst arts/leisure commissioning would be developed by following the publication of 
the Arts Strategy in early 2013, and was expected to be in place by April 2014.  
 
It was advised that commissioning would provide a means of steering the Council’s 
investment in VCFS services to achieve the maximum impact linked to current needs and 
opportunities in the district. In addition it was expected that commissioning would provide 
clear transparent arrangements which focused on value for money.  
 
The Panel queried whether the introduction of new commissioning arrangements would 
result in changes to the recipients of Council grant funding, it was advised that this was a 
possibility.  
 
The Panel discussed how those organisations which received money from the Council 
were monitored. It was reported that these organisations were monitored by the 
Partnerships team within the Community Engagement Service.  
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 11TH DECEMBER 2012 
 

The Assistant Head of Community Engagement (Partnerships) advised that officers were 
currently considering how to monitor the new commissioning arrangements as they were 
introduced.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1)  That the report be noted. 
 

39 CORPORATE PERFORMANCE AND FINANCIAL MONITORING - QUARTER 2 
2012/13  
 
The Panel received a report from the Cabinet member with responsibility for Finance in 
respect of the second quarter performance review team (PRT) cycle for 2012/13 recently 
undertaken by individual cabinet members. The Leader of the Council was also in 
attendance to answer questions. 
 
The second quarter of individual Cabinet member PRT meetings for 2012/13 had taken 
place between 17 and 31 October 2012. It was advised that for the first time performance 
reports had been produced using the Council’s Performance Management Information 
System, CorVu.  
 
Individual Cabinet members had also been provided with the half-year report previously 
considered by Budget and Performance Panel on 15 October 2012, and by Cabinet on 9 
October 2012, regarding progress towards the achievement of Corporate Plan actions and 
with financial summary reports for Quarter 2 for their portfolio.  
 
The Panel discussed issues relating to Council housing rent collection and noted that the 
overall number of voids was increasing. It was requested that information be provided to 
the Panel to outline the reasons for this increase.  
 
The Panel discussed outstanding sundry debts and the action being taken by services to 
attempt to recover it. The Panel was advised that centralised recovery arrangements had 
been adopted for some service debts and staff were currently in the process of identifying 
that debt which was potentially recoverable, and that which was not.  In due course a full 
review of the Council’s arrangements relating to collection of sundry debt would be 
undertaken. 
 
The Panel discussed the expected slippage on regeneration projects such as Heysham 
Gateway, Business Improvement District (BID) development and the Morecambe Area 
Action Plan. It was advised that this was the second year that the latter two budgets had 
slipped, and that the creation of specific reserves was currently being considered.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That information be provided to the Panel to explain why the overall number of 

Council house voids has increased since Quarter 1.  
 
 
 
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 11TH DECEMBER 2012 
 

40 WORK PROGRAMME REPORT  
 
The Democratic Support Officer submitted a report to update members on the Panel’s 
work programme. Members were asked to consider whether they would like to include any 
further items in the work programme. 
 
With regard to the briefing note which had been asked for relating to ‘Letting of Council 
Buildings’, the Head of Resources requested that the Panel provide further information 
regarding the request to assist in the production of the briefing note. It was agreed that the 
chairman would liaise with the Head of Resources to communicate the information 
required by the Panel. 
 
It was also noted that monitoring of VCFS contracts would be added to the work 
programme, with appropriate dates for monitoring included once the new commissioning 
arrangements had been agreed.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted and that the work programme be updated accordingly. 
 
(2) That it be noted that the briefing note ‘Letting of Council Buildings’ will be provided 

once further information has been submitted to the Head of Resources. 
 
(3) That the monitoring of VCFS contracts be added to the work programme, with 

appropriate dates for monitoring included once the new commissioning 
arrangements have been agreed.  

 
  
 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 7.28 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Tom Silvani, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132 or email 

tsilvani@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 

 


